Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Sh. Suresh Kumar Aggarwal, #2585/2A, Jagat Nagar, Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana-141007.



....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 67 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:-Shri Suresh Kumar Aggarwal, appellant.

> Mrs Suman junior assistant, SDM office 8054495550 on behalf of the

respondents

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.04.2022.

- 2. The representative of the respondent submits that the appellant has not specified any area, information of which has been sought by him. One last opportunity is granted to the appellant to provide the specific area information of which has been sought relating to the land on the new bypass road starting from Ladowali Road leading to South City, Ludhiana. Also the respondent Public Information Officer is directed to provide the area details regarding which the application of the appellant has been transferred to the National Highway Authorities vide letter dated 20 May 2022.
- To come up on 22 June 2022 at 12:30 PM at Chandigarh.

sd (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated:23.5.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <a href="mailto:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in">pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us: <a href="mailto:www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Sh. Shishu Paul Verma (M: 7589328784), # 143, NMS Colony, Tripuri, Patiala-147004.



....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer O/o Punjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Dean-Academic Affairs, Punjabi University, Patiala.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 493 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Shri Shishu Pal Verma, appellant.

Shri Suraj Preet Kang, Advocate 9855493346 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.04.2022.

- 2. The appellant submits that he has already inspected the relevant record but the part of the record has not been made available by the respondent for the inspection. However, the representative of the respondent submits that the records as available on record pertaining to the sought information has already been inspected by the appellant and has already been supplied 86 pages after the inspection of the record.
- 3. After deliberations with both the parties that directions are issued to them to remain present, in person along with the original record/information supplied to take the matter to its logical end.
- 4. To come up on 5 July 2022 at Chandigarh.

sd

Dated:23.5.2022 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <a href="mailto:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in">pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No. 18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, Regd.

O/o DDPO, Ludhiana. ....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2350 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Shri Raman Deep Singh Ahluwalia on telephone.

Shri Mohinder Singh Block Development and Panchayats Officer 9592231939

on behalf of the respondents.

**ORDER** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.03.2022.

- 2. The appellant requested for the adjournment of the case. However, the representative of the respondent submits that the information comprising 455 pages has already been sent to the appellant along with the compensation amounting to Rs.4000 in the shape of bank draft through registered post.
- 3. After going through the submissions made by the parties and record available on the case file, the directions are issued to the Public Information Officer to clarify whether the sought information is available in the office of the Block Development and Panchayats Officer or the said office has to collect the same from the 67 village Panchayats, information of which has been sought by the appellant, falling under the Block Development and Panchayats Officer.
- 4. To come up on 24th June, 2022 at 12:30 to be heard through video conference silty available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

SD

Dated:23.5.2022 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Vs

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <a href="mailto:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in">pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

PSIC Wissilling Information

Sh. Ankit Sehgal c/o
Bombay Studio, Near Main Post Office Chowk,
Pathankot. 145001.
M 9888625152

**Appellant** 

Public Information Officer, o/o Sub Divisional Engineer,(O and M cell) Municipal Corporation, Phagwara

Kapurthala.

Public Information Officer the Sub Divisional Engineer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage, Sub Division No. 2, Phagwara (Kapurthala)

Sh. Satish Kumar Saini, M 9646200604 Regd.
Superintendent Engineer cum
Public Information Officer
o/o Municipal Commissioner,
Phagwara

First Appellate Authority, o/o Commissioner M.C.

Phagwara. Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1787 of 2021

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- None on the behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Sukhwinder Singh J.E. 9814160338 on behalf of the respondents.

**ORDER** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.4.2.2022 vide which the appellant was directed to send a copy of deficiencies to the Commission and respondent Public Information Officer cum SDE Water Supply and

Condt.2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

2 Appeal Case No. 1787 of 2021

Sewerage S/Divn No. 2 Phagwara was directed to remove the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant before the next date of hearing. The case was adjourned to 23.5.2022.

- 2. The appellant is absent without intimation to the Commission.
- 3. The representative of the respondents states that information has been sent to the appellant after removing the deficiencies. He clarifies that information pertaining to (point no. 1) detail of Budget relates to the o/o Municipal Corporation and the Public Information Officer of the Municipal Corporation may be impleaded as a necessary party to this case in order to supply the information to the appellant. He further adds that works are completed on the basis of the estimates prepared by his office. A copy of the letter no. 384 dated 18.5.2021 sent by the Public information Officer is taken on the record.
- In view of the above, Sh. Satish Kumar Saini, Superintendent Engineer cum 4. Public Information Officer o/o Municipal Commissioner Phagwara is impleaded as a necessary party to this case and he is hereby, directed to submit his response/supply the information pertaining to point no. 1 of RTI application before the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on 13.6.2022 at 12.30 P.M. to be heard through the video Conference facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala.

Dated 23.5.2022 @s Punjab

sd Suresh Arora information Chief Commissioner,

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <a href="mailto:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in">pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Sh. Daljit Singh, s/o Sh Jarnail Singh M 9501026319 H.No. 6-E,Khalsa College Colony, Patiala.

**Appellant** 

Vs

Public Information Officer, Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, Bhikhiwind, Distt. TaranTaran.

First Appellate Authority,
Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School,
Bhikhiwind, Distt. TaranTaran
Respondents

Appeal Case No. 209 of 2022

(Video Conference/ Cisco Webex /Telephone Proceedings)

Present: Sh. Daljit Singh appellant on telephone.

Sh. Harjinder Singh 98721 17708 on behalf of the respondents.

Order

The RTI application is dated 8-10-2021 vide which the appellant has sought the information as enumerated in the RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (herein after called FAA) on 27.11.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.12.2021 under section 19 of the RTI Act,2005 (herein after called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.3.2022 but this case was postponed due to gazetted holiday declared by the Govt. Of Punjab on account of Shahidi Diwas of S. Bhagat Singh ji and fixed for hearing today ie on 23.5.2022.

- 2. The appellant has sent an email dated 23.5.2022 and requested to the Commission that hearing to this case should be allowed through Cisco Webex. The email so received is taken on the record. He further states that incomplete information has been provided by the Public Information Officer. He has not given the any clarification pertaining to point no.1 and 2 of his RTI application.
- 3 The representative of the respondent states that complete information has been provided to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and on perusal of the case file and detailed deliberations the Commission accepts the contention of the appellant and the respondent Public Information Officer is hereby directed to supply the complete information pertaining to point no. 1 and 2 of the RTI application of the appellant after reconsidering the reply given earlier in letter 80 dated 14.12.2021 before the next date of hearing.

Contd. P2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 209 of 2022

To come up on 24.6.2022 at 12.30 P.M. to be heard through video conference 5. facility available in the officer of the Deputy Commissioner Patiala/ TaranTaran.

sd

Dated 23.5.2022

Suresh Arora

@s

Chief information Commissioner,

Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <a href="mailto:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in">pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us: <a href="mailto:www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Amarjit Singh Dhamotia RTI Activist, NCAG Office, Street No. 5, # 1331-5, Vishkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Distt. Ludhiana.

**Appellant** 

Public Information Officer, Sub Registrar, Central, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority, o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana

Respondents

Appeal Case No.226 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondents.

Order

The RTI application is dated 27.9.2021 vide which the appellant has sought the information as enumerated in the RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (herein after called FAA) on 27.10.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.12.2021 under section 19 of the RTI Act,2005 (herein after called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.3.2022 but this case was postponed due to gazetted holiday declared by the Govt. Of Punjab on account of Shahidi Diwas of S. Bhagat Singh ji and fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Both the parties are absent today.
- 3. As both the parties are absent today, the respondent Public Information Officer Sh. Surinder Pal Singh Pannu, Tehsildar M 7889043853 is hereby directed to submit response/supply the sought information by the appellant before the next date of hearing and remain present in the next hearing.
- 4. To come up on 24.6.2022 at 12.30 P.M. to be heard through video conference facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

sd Suresh Arora

Suresn Arora

@s

Dated 23.5.2022

Chief information Commissioner, Punjab